

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2022

IN

WP NO: 29506 OF 2022

Between:

1. K.Swarnalatha, W/o. Ananta Reddy Aged 50 years, Occ Anganwadi Worker R/o. Pennabadi, Vandlapalli Village Talupula Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District
2. B. Tulasi Lakshmi, W/o. Appa Rao Aged 52 years, Occ Anganwadi Worker R/o. Thimmarajupeta Village, Munagapaka Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.
3. B. Usha Rani, W/o. Sadguna Rao Aged 44 years, Occ Anganwadi Worker Rio. D.Gonaputtuga Village, Kaviti Mandal Srikakulam District.
4. Buddha Bhavani, Buddha Bhavani, W/o. Ramaji Aged 49 years, Occ Anganwadi Worker R/o.Nalla Quarry 1 Anganwadi Kendram Pendurthi Mandal, Visakhapatnam District.
5. Shaik Basheerun, W/o. Mastal Vali Aged 45 years, Occ Anganwadi Worker R/o.Brahmana Koduru Village, Ponnuru Mandal Guntur District.
6. Cbeedipally Bhuvaneshwari,, W/o. Veera Venkata Satyanarayana, Aged 41 years, Occ Anganwadi Worker R/o. Cheedika, Nakkapally Mandal, Visakhapatnam District
7. B. Manga Lakshmi,, W/o. Srinivasa Rao Aged 45 years, Occ Anganwadi Worker Rio. Yerupally, Ramachandrapuram Mandal Dr. Ambedkar Konaseema Zilla..
8. T. Swarnalatha,, W/o David Raju Aged 50 years, Occ. Anganwadi Worker R/o. Pulugurtha Village, Anaparthi Mandal East Godavari District.
9. B. Varalaxmi,, W/o. Nageswara Rao Aged 42 years, Occ. Anganwadi Worker R/o. Boddam, Rajam Mandal, Vizianagaram Dist
10. Gatta Sivaranjani,, W/o. M.A.N. Murthy Aged 46 years, Occ. Anganwadi Worker R/o. Simhachalam Uphill, Chinagadili Mandal Visakhapatnam District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State Of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Department for Women, Children, Differently Abled and Senior Citizens, Secretariat, Velagapudi Guntur District..
2. The Commissioner, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Jampani Towers, Amaravati Road, Guntur Guntur District.
3. State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi Guntur District..
4. The Collector, Prakasam District, Ongole.
5. The Collector, West Godavati District, Eluru.
6. The Collector, Kurnool District, Kurnool.

7. The Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam. 181The Regional Joint Director Women Development and Child Welfare Department Ongole Region, 3rd Lane, Ram Nagar, Ongole Prakasam District.
8. The Regional Director, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Ongole Region, 3rd Lane, Ram Nagar, Ongole Prakasam District.
9. The Regional Joint Director, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Eluru Region, Eluru, West Godavari District.
10. The Regional Joint Director, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Kurnool Region, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
11. The Regional Joint Director, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Visakhapatnam Region, Visakhapatnam District.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri M SRIKANTH

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1,2, 8, 9, 10 and 11:GP FOR WOMEN

DEV CHILD WELFARE

Counsel for the Respondent No.3:GP FOR FINANCE

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.4, 5, 6 and 7:GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased for the reasons stated in the affidavit filed in support of the above Writ Petition it is prayed that this Hon.ble Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to keep 164 posts of Extension Officers Gr.II (Supervisors) out of the 560 posts now notified which have been notified in the earlier Notifications of 02.07.2013 vacant, i.e. 50 posts in Ongole region, 45 posts in Visakhapatnam region, 39 posts in Elur region, 30 posts in Kurnool region, Pending disposal of WP No. 29506 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER:

“This application is filed to direct the respondents to keep 164 posts for Extension Officers Gr.II (Supervisors) out of the 560 posts now notified which have been notified in the earlier Notification of 02.07.2013 vacant i.e 50 posts in Ongole region, 45 posts in Visakhapatnam region, 39 posts in Elur region, 30 posts in Kurnool region pending disposal of the writ petition.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned Government Pleader sought time for filing counter-affidavit.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, directing the respondents to reserve 164 posts of Extension Officers, Gr.II (Supervisors) out of 560 posts as per impugned notifications stated supra, until further orders."

Sd/-S.K.M.D RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Department for Women, Children, Differently Abled and Senior Citizens, Secretariat, Velagapudi, State of Andhra Pradesh, Guntur District..
2. The Commissioner, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Jampani Towers, Amaravati Road, Guntur Guntur District.
3. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi Guntur District..
4. The Collector, Prakasam District, Ongole.
5. The Collector, West Godavati District, Eluru.
6. The Collector, Kurnool District, Kurnool.
7. The Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam.
8. The Regional Joint Director Women Development and Child Welfare Department Ongole Region, 3rd Lane, Ram Nagar, Ongole, Prakasam District.
9. The Regional Joint Director, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Eluru Region, Eluru, West Godavari District.
10. The Regional Joint Director, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Kurnool Region, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
11. The Regional Joint Director, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Visakhapatnam Region, Visakhapatnam District, (1 to 11 By RPAD)
12. One CC to SRI. M SRIKANTH Advocate [OPUC]
13. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
14. **One spare copy**

pr

HIGH COURT

DRKMRJ

DATED:13/09/2022

POST ON 09.11.2022 ALONG WITH W.P.NOS.12637 OF 2015, 14446 OF 2016, 43413 OF 2016, 44458 OF 2016 AND 46208 OF 2016 SIDE BY SIDE

**IA.NO.1 OF 2022
IN
WP.No.29506 of 2022**

DIRECTION

